

No. 21-1164

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

JOHN L. SMELTZER

KEVIN W. MCARDLE
Attorneys

JANIE SIMMS HIPPE
General Counsel

BABAK RASTGOUFARD
*Attorney
Department of Agriculture
Washington, D.C. 20250*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statutory provision involved..... 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

The lower courts correctly determined that they lacked jurisdiction to consider petitioners’ untimely claims:

A. Section 2409a(g)’s 12-year time bar warrants jurisdictional treatment 12

1. This Court has previously held that Section 2409a(g)’s time bar is jurisdictional..... 13

2. Congress acquiesced in this Court’s jurisdictional understanding of the Quiet Title Act’s 12-year bar when it amended that provision in 1986..... 18

B. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit 21

1. *North Dakota* and *Mottaz* were not mere drive-by jurisdictional decisions, but instead merit respect as considered precedents of this Court..... 22

2. The Court’s decision in *United States v. Beggerly* confirms the jurisdictional treatment in *North Dakota* and *Mottaz*..... 31

3. Petitioners cannot show that other intervening decisions of this Court warrant overruling *North Dakota* and *Mottaz* 34

Conclusion 39

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	12, 20
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	13, 35
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	36
<i>Deakyne v. Department of Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 701 F.2d 271 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 818 (1983).....	19
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	24, 25, 26
<i>Economic Development & Industrial Corp. v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	19
<i>F.E.B. Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T. A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	19
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	24, 25
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	28
<i>Fulcher v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 1073 (4th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	30
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996)	27
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	11, 27, 28, 34
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Investments, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	10, 14, 15, 22
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	25
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	12
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 731 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	12, 20
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	28
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	12
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	19
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	6, 11, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	10, 26, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	8, 12, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	22
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960).....	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	27
<i>Vincent Murphy Chevrolet Co. v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1985).....	20
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Act of Nov. 4, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-598, 100 Stat. 3351	10, 18, 19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	24
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	17
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	8
Indian General Allocation Act, 25 U.S.C. 331 <i>et seq.</i> (1982 & Supp. III 1983).....	24
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a.....	2, 4, 14
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 2409a(f) (1982)	14
28 U.S.C. 2409a(f).....	36
28 U.S.C. 2409a(g).....	<i>passim</i>
Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(f).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1491	8
28 U.S.C. 2501.....	8, 34
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 261.50(b).....	3
Section 261.50(c)(2)-(5).....	3
Section 261.51	3
Section 261.54(b) (2005)	3

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(c)	30
Rule 12(b)(1)	5, 6, 35, 36, 37
Rule 12(b)(6)	6
Rule 60(b)	31
Miscellaneous:	
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	20
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur B. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	36, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 924, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1559, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	30
42 Fed. Reg. 2956 (Jan. 14, 1977).....	3
